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Memorandum
Department of Planning and Development
Planning Division :

To: Chair Beal and Members of the Portland Planning Board
From: Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager
Date: January 10, 2006
Re: January 17 Planning Board Workshop

Morrill’s Crossing Mixed-Use Development

Traffic Review

The Planning Board has requested a special workshop to review traffic and circulation -
issues related to the proposed mixed-use retail project as proposed by Morrill’s Crossing,
LLC.

In November, the applicant submitted a Traffic Study, along with a technical appendix.
The Traffic Study was updated at that time in response to questions raised by the City’s.
Traffic Engineer as part of the required MDOT Traffic Movement Permit Traffic Scopmg

Meeting.

During the last workshop, a letter from CME Traffic consultants was presented to the
Board that highlighted a number of questions regarding the methodology and findings of
the Traffic Study. The Planning Board requested that the City’s Traffic Engineer respond
to that letter, as well as to the Traffic Study in general.

Given the volume of information submitted and the extent of proposed improvements and
construction, the Planning Board requested a special workshop to concentrate on traffic
issues only. The applicant will present the traffic study, as well as a simulation of the
traffic anticipated. Mr. Errico will be available to present his findings (see Attachments 1
and 2) and to answer questions of the Board.

We have asked Captain Cass of the Portland Fire Department to attend the meetmg in
order to discuss public safety access issues. (See Attachment 4.)

A representative from METRO will also be available at the workshop to discuss
preferences for the siting and access to a bus stop. (See Attachment 5.)
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Please bring copies (handed out 12/6/05) of the Traffic Study and Technical
Appendix to the workshop.

1 anticipate working with the Planning Board Chair to draft an agenda of discussion
topics for the December 17 workshop so as to cover all the items as thoroughly and
efficiently as possible. I will send out an agenda, along with any correspondence
received, on Friday, January 13.

Next Step

Prior to further discussion on the site plan aspects of the proposal, staff will need
direction from the Planning Board on the issue of the size of the Boxing Club. A memo
from Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, is included as Attachment 6.

Given the determination made by Ms. Schmuckal, staff would suggest that there are two
options for the Board and Morrill’s Crossing LLC to consider:

1. reduce the size of the boxing club to the 14,00sq ft. as originally proposed with
the conditional zoning; or
2. return to the City Council for an amendment to the conditional zoning.

Attachments
1. Tom Errico’s Review Memo dated 1/9/06
2. CME’s letter dated
3. Tom Errico’s Response to CME’s letter
4. Memo from Captain Cass, PFD
5. Letter from METRO
6. Letter from the Zoning Administrator, dated January 9, 2006
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Wilbur Smith Associates

39 Middle Strect

Portland, ME 04103

(207) 871-1785

January 9, 2006 (207) 871-5825 fax

weww,wilbursmith.com

Ms, Sarah Hopkins -

Development Review Services Manager
Department of Planning & Development
City:of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Subject: Peer Traffic Review for Morrill’s Crossing/Packard Development Project
Dear Sarah:

The following presents my initial comments relative to the review of traffic information
transmitted to us in confuhction with the Packard Development project at Morrill’s Corner.
Our initial review is based upon a Traffic Impact Study (with attached Technical Appendix
and Improvement Plan), Morrill's Crossing, dated November 2005 prepared by Vanasse
Hangen Brustlin, Inc, T want to emphasize that my review is not complete, and further
comments should be expected, Related to this is the tecent receipt of the traffic simulation
results, which has not been reviewed. I would alse nete that I will be responding to comments
submitted by Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP. My initial comments are summarized as
follows.

1. The study area for the traffic study was identified at a project level scoping meeting
and meets methods established by the Maine Department of Transportation -
(MaineDOT). Accordingly, I find the study area fo be acceptable.

2. From a fraffic volume and analysis perspective, intersection turning rovement counts
are the most relevant. Accordingly, I would ask that the applicant provide a historical
perspective on the various intsrsection turning movement volumes collected over the
last several years. I would suggest that this be provided in tabular form with dates of
counts, day of week information, peak hour information, and supporting commentary,

3. Tuming Movetnent count reports should be provided for the intersections of Forest
Avenue/Read Street/Adelaide Street and Forest Avenue/Bell Street,

4. Seme of the intersection furning movement volumes do not balange between
intersections. As an example: volumes on inbound Forest Avenue between Warren
Avenue and Allen Avenue vary by approximately 115 vehicles. Traffic volumes
between intersections should reasonably balance.
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January 9, 2006

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Some of the turning movement volumes at the Allen’s Corner intersection on Figure 7
de not seem to match data from the turning movement count reports, An explanation
should be provided. ‘

The report notes general pedestrian and bicycle deficiencies. I would ask that the
applhicant document specific deficiencies.

The applicant should provide recent information on train activity at the Allen Avenue
crossing. I would like to see crossing information over an extended period of time.

Four locations within the study area were identified as having potential safety
problems as defined by MaineDOT methods. For the Forest Avenue/Stevens
Avenue/Bishop Street and Washington Avenue/Allen Avenue intersections, I would
suggest that the applicant obtain crash data from the Portland Police Department
during the time period following recent improvements to determine if safety problems
have been corrected. For the Forest Avenue/Morrill Street and Forest Avenue/Read
Street/Adelaide Street intersections, details of improvement strategies should be fully
developed. Additionally, collision diagrams should be provided,

The City no longer expects funding through the PACTS BTIP process for the Forest
Avenue improvement project, and the study should account for this,

The City is in the process of installing a traffic signal at the Allen Avenue/Plymouth
Street intersection. The signal should be operational within the next month and
therefore all analyses should reflect this condition.

Historical Growth assumptions within the study area should be discussed, particularly
declining traffic volumes documented in the report. This effort should include both
daily and peak hour volumes.

I concur with the trip generation methods. However, I would suggest (if available)
that the applicant provide information on trip generation activity at a typical Stop N’
Shop supermarket for comparison purposes. Additionally, the applicant should
confirm that improvements to the existing Bruno’s Restaurant will not increase seating
capacity and therefore traffic levels.

The applicant should provide parking demand information in tabular form for each
hour (not just the percent) for review purposes with hourly parking totals. I plan on
reviewing parking demand issues after receiving the table summary.

At this time the City does not expect BTIP funding to improve the Forest
Avenue/Adelaide Street/Read Street intersection. Accordingly, the applicant should
identify improvements that mitigate deficiencies.
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January 9, 2006

15. In conjunction with the proposed Traffic Demand Management Plan, the City may
want to request annual progress repotts on the plan for City review and comment,

16. At the Allen Avenue/Site Drive intersection it is recommended that a raised island be
provided that physically prevents driveway movements near the intersection.

17. The applicant shall provide information on proposed site layout changes at Paul White
Tile as part of the Allen Avenue improvements.

18. The applicant shall provide a graphic that illustrates the turning adequacy of bus
movements through the traffic circle near Morrill Street. Additionally, the applicant
should implement design treatments that minimize illegal movements to Morrill
Street. .

19, The improvement plan should provide details on how Forest Avenue will transition
from two lanes to one in the inbound direction.

20. The applicant needs to fully explore and provide altematives for the provision of four
travel lanes on Forest Avenue as if relates to the loss of on-street parking. -

21. Peak hour factors computed during the conduct of the turning movement counts
should be used in the capacity analysis calculations.

22. The capacity analysis calculations take credit for right-turn on red movements at the
Forest Avenue/Allen Avenue intersection. Right-tum-on-red movements are
prohibited for northbound right turns, The analysis should be revised to reflect this
prohibition.

23. The volume-to-capacity ratio for the Forest Avenue/Allen Avenue intersectioﬁ
exceeds 1.0 for the Build with Mitigation Scenario during the Weekday time period.
Volume-to-capacity computations should be less than 1.0 at all study intersections.

24. The applicant should provide information on existing storage lane capacities at the
study intersections such that a determination on storage lane adequacy can be
determined. Additionally, 95%% queues should be used for the determination of lane
storage adequacy. .

25. The applicant should identify a mitigation plan for the Forest Avenue/Riverton
School/Newton Streef intersection.

26. I am concemed about vehicle queuing at the Morrill’'s Corner intersections and will

rely on the SimTraffic results to determine whether conditions are acceptable. As
indicated previously, that review will be conducted in the near future.
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As noted earlier, additional cor

will be provided in the near future particularly related to

rhas A, Efl‘ic E v -
Senior Transportation Engineer
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December 8, 2005
Chairman Leslie Lowty I

Members of the Portland Planning Board

388 Congress Strest.

Portiand, ME 04101

RE: Truffic Commerits o the Moyrrill’s Cressing Proposed Mixed Use Developnient — Pﬂrﬁand,
Maine; CME Preject No. 04-147.

Dear Chair Lowry and Metiihers of the Pertland Planning Board:

On behalf of Hanaatbrd Bros. Co., s Creighton Manning Engmsam1g, LLP {CME) has completed a review of
the revised Traffic Impacs anu‘?&ceﬁss Study-dated Novesiber 2085 for the Meeill’s Cressing, a proposed
mixed-use retail and zesidential project inthe City-of Portland. This review follews our previous revievws
and’ ﬁamem on the Qictaber 2004 and fune 2004 et studies, We oifer the f&mg $amuments For
wtnmidetation: :

A. Study Avea

1. The study avewamong the three teaffic studies contingesto change with each new. rapnrt, Mo
explanation has been given ds to-why the analyses of intersectiong have been deleted for ﬂus very
* large project, The differences mclude; .

Froii Juneé 2004 to October 20’94.-’1“1& Intarsections added
a. Forest Avenue (@ Newdon St/School Drwy
b, Allen Avenue @ Mozilifield Gréen Drive/Plymogth Stt&ﬁt
From Juiie 2004 to Ootober 2004 TIS, intersactions delatet
¢. FPorest Avenve @) Riverside Strest:
. Walion Avenue @ Oecean St
€. Forest Ave @ Ocean 8t.
f. Forest Ave (@ Walton 8t.
Froin October 2004 to Nevember 2005 TIS, interséctions. delated
: 2. Stevens Avenue{@ Walion Street '
From Qctober 2004 to November 2005 TIS, intersettions adﬁsd
h. Warren Avenue @ Hicks Street

B. Site Gewnerated Traificy

1. Anew frip generation ‘credit’ is added for each successive-trafiic study revision fo niinimize the
" volume of traffic from the project at the study area intersections. The Iune 2004 study comtaing a
‘pass-by” credit only; the October 2004 study adds a “divested-link” credit; now the November 2005
study adds an “internal® credit, T}ns gives the impression thatthe applicarit is trying to use any and afl
means to recfuue the whame of stie traffic and to limit the.fmpact of this pro_leet

Engineers, Piannﬂz'& and Surveyors

17 Computer Diive Wast, Albany, MY ?2&35 wwncomelipuocm 100 Sleri Sireet; Suite 5B, Glans Falls, NY 12801
phene 518-448-0856 ¢- iax_ 518-445-0307 - - phione 518-Z81-4855-9 fax 518-792-0477
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2.

To illustrate, a 44% pass-by crédit was used in June 2004 stady. In the Qctobisr 2004 and November
2005 studies, the pass-by credit drops to 30-35%, but a diverted link credit 0T 20-30% 1s added, as is

* the interrial frip credit in the November 2005 study. The result is a substantial reduction in ths number

of ‘new’ 1r. hps for the Saturday peak Heur frem 745 vph 107505 wh.

The ttal value 0{' all cred:ts taken o mduse the traf’ﬁc. tmipacts is extremely and vnredlistieallyz high
(60% — 65%) and the true impacts of the prgect are net analyzed. In other words, the applicant is
claiming that 65% of the sife traffic is cmmng from traffic already passing near the project. At the

very least, studies of similar land uses in the area need to be cofiducted for their trip reduction. credits
to validate the levels used for fhis project.

In my analysis and review of hundreds of similar projests, 1 h;wa not taken such 4 ligh eredst nor seen
sueh a ligh credit taken by another firm. Further, | have not seen any reviewing agency allowing such
a hrgh crcdit o b&mkm, Th&hig}aﬁst total credit in these cdses has beén 30%% 40%:

Fraffic Analysis

The traffic analysis is flawed from the begmmng and does notaccorately pertray the true- ap‘er:ﬁ?iﬁg
characteristics of the study area intersections. ,

Themast significant ﬂa*w in ﬂw anglysts is that for all multllane ‘approaches at each.of the
intersections along Forest Avenue, the-applicant claims throuih the ateatysis that vehicles nse the
lames availdble in relatively balatieed and eiqual distributions, This is not how the intersections
operate. With lane drops and lane merges through the ares the:traffic uses fhe lares in a highly
unbalanced and unequal manner. The result isa dramatic under-reporting of the true mtcrsectlcfn

* delays sad guene lengths,

For exa‘m:pie, Figure 6 of the Noverbier 2005 tratfic study indicates that the wepkday design hour -
volume on Allen Avenue traveling southbound and tuming left onfy Forest Avenue and interto
MaDenald’s is 445 vph.(430+15). Downstream fromethis intersection; the right-most lane beedties a
right turn lane onite Bishop Steeet dnd Stevens Avenue. The disttibution of tiaffic travelitg in fhe -
southbound direction o Fotest Avenne af Bishop Sireetds approximiately 67% traveling thraugh, and
33% turning tight: onto Bishop Street or Stevens Aveniie. The traffic stady assumes that the
souttibound shared lefthreugh lane on Allen Avenue at Forest Avenue is'relatively even (typical
defaylt lane utilizafion factor of 95% is used in the analysis). However, most drivers, wishing to
continue south on Forest Averue and tiot turn right osito Bishop Street or Stevens Awemue, favor the

- leftanost wrn lane on Allen Avenve, Undsr this.condifion, the lane utilization fastor would be closer-

to 77%, and, as stated above, resufts in dmmalicﬂlly If;nger ﬁafaya and quanmg than reported in the
traffic study .

" This same analysis flaw is repeated for other areas fhat_have-laﬁé-érﬂpsimges inelud}rgg-the Forest

Averue northibound approaches, the Forest Avenne sputiibound approaches, and the Stevens Avetine
approach to Forest Avenue, With the closely spaced offsef intersections, lane drops,-and morges,
significant detail to the collection of traffic volumes is required in order to replicate the e operating

. conditions when calibrating-and using the traffic analysis software, As opposed fo just counting the

~ amount of traffic on the intersection approaches as the study did, each lane must be eounted

individually and tracked through the area to see how vehicles enter and exit these compact and
confusing intersections. Also, the actual queue lengths in the field need to be observed and recorded
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for the calibration process. Thersis no indication in the'stadies that this.ar: any. analysis cahbratmn

e done

The.stuies mention transit sery iee st»a]ss and pedestn&n act’wﬁy exist in the drea, yet they were not
inchuded in the.data collection or the intersection analysis. As part of the study’s recommended TDM
measures, increased pedestrian traffic is being encownged, yet, aggif, the pedestrians are not incloded
i the analysis. . :

Since the intersection analysis of existing cos'idnmns is flawed, it follows that al] subsequent.analysis

~ for no-build and build cenditions are thawed a5 well. Mo mecmmg;ﬁt} resuits are contained in the stady;

and, therefore, the traffic mlpacts ofthe projeet hawe yet o be presented.
The proposed mitigation plan includes.a Fﬂurﬁl leg o the site drivewsay intersectivn at Allen Avsnue.

However, a fourth leg is not inglided. in the analysis. Even if the amount of traffic from the fourth leg
may be minimal, it affects the true operations of the intersection and meeds to be included:

Safety

! Thefe are at least four rﬁerge;‘weavc areas that have not been evaluated for their safety i:tnpé;.:ts Lane-

reductions and lane drops within extreme short distances will lead to mereased orash exposure. for
rear-end and. sideswipe accidents for the area that already has mmerous safety problems. Lane drops

* creafe uneven queuing as drivers favor the fane that continues through the downsteéani intersection

towatds their destinations versus fhe kane that ends in a merge or becomes;a dedicated turn iane

ln addition t6 the lans dropimerge wreas muzed i the Intersection Ardlysis seetion, t}m appia famit s
proposing to add another Tane drop/inerge area on the:-Allen Averue approach to: thr: site driveway, As

" reported in the traffic study, the queve fongth expected onthe Allen Awenue northbound through

moevement at the site driveway 14 295-369 fest during the PM/Saturdlay peak hnurs. The ratltoad

. teacks are only ahout 200 feet away meaning that traffic will queus agrossthe tracks creafinga
dzngerous condition. With enly about-600 feet separating the site driveway and Forest Averue, the

long gueue k:ngths do notallow traffic enough room fo safely mz:rgz: -out of the lane drop area.

The study states and presents erash data that the zm&rseacmeﬁa of Forest Avenue at Steven Sfﬁjshop
Street is a high crash location. The stiidy further statés that maiy o the erashes afe rear-gnd-and
angle-type in nature, and then routinely. dismisses them are being typical of a eoagested area. Without
the benefft of reviewing a Collision Diagram, which is et mcluded it the study appendiges as statéd
in the text, it is my professional opinion through field observations. that many of the-crashes.af this
Jocation.are due to the lane.drop frem Allen Avenue to Stevens/Bishop Street. The high vohume of
traffic from the proposed praject will make this high crash locagion significantly worse, -

Numerous other intersections and links bave been identified in fhe traffic sty as heing h'ifgh crash

 locations. The recommended imj provement at the Motrill Street/Forest Avenue intérsection i to

restrict turning movements to right in/right ont during peak hours, Drivers wishing fo make Jeft turns
could use Adelaide Street to access Morrill Street. Adelaide Street/Read Street/Forest Avenue is
already & high crash location. This improvement will reguire an analysis of the condition anda
discussien of inpacts to the local businesses that use Morrill Steeet.

No ‘impﬂ‘ﬂvﬁ?ﬁemsf.m discussed gt Adelaide Btreet/Read %eeff Forest Avenue interseetion-which has
4 high crash-rate. ) '



Chairman Laslie Lowry 1]
Dwecarntber 8, 2065
Page 406

4.

The queuing for the northbound thrqugh and 1j ght ‘turi movement oh Forest Avenue at Allen Avenue
is expected.to be 325-350 faet during the PM peak hour under the proposed Build with mitigation
condition as stated in the study. The nerthbound right turn laive has a sterage length of approximalely
80 feet before bloeking the right most through lane on Fotest Avenue. The distance from the stop bar
to'the Bishop Street/Steven Avenue infersection is 300 feet, Therefore, the right wrn queus is
expected to extend into the through lane, With the additional queuving expected for the through lanes,
vehicles will extend south on Forest Avenue, hloc;lgmb z the Bishop Avenug/Stevens Avenue

intersection.

The northbound approach of Ferest Avenue to ‘&twens Awenue is cur{:enﬂy two lanes wide, and is
going to four lanes wide in the improvement concept. As-neted earlier, Morrill Street is a high crash
location. The sxpeeted queus on Forest Avenue-is 325 foet. Thetefore the back of guene-will be right -
at Morrill Street. Drivers exiting Morrill Street will have dlfﬁmitty turniitg left onto Ferest Avénue

~ and seeing. approaching southbound drivers potentially i inoreasing the frequencyfseverity of aceidents.

J s noted ﬂmtdqscu%mns of the gueue lengths abuve are based on the resulis pmsenmd n the fraffic

study; howsver, as noted carlier, the aralysis and results are flawed a5 the base conditions have not

been accurately analyzed. Therefore, the tesults dbeye can be considersd 16 ‘b imuizch warse

Parking

The traffic study stetes that 666 parking spaces are piarmeé for the pmjm,’t and the-evalustion of the
adequagy of the number of parking spaces takes into accoust Fall wse of the 666 spaces. However, the
eors parking field, central to the supenmasiet, retail, office, and réstanrant land uses has-only about
490 spaces. Drivers-will not even consider parking in the aparkments or the. bemng areas of the '

_recrieation field due to the segregation nﬁhese loits te their destinations.

Based on Figare 15 and 16 of the November 2005 study, the peakmléaﬂay parking demand {peak

~ season) of these fatid uses will be agproximately 600-675 spaces; and 510- 550 during the non-pegk

seasen. This is significantly higher-than the 498 spaces bo-be provided.in the core-atea. Drivers will
not even consider parking in the-apartrents.orthe boxing areas or the-recreation field.due to the
segregation of these lots to their destinatibns.and having to walk a kohig way 1o'the stores,
Additionally, parking should exceed demand by approximately 10-15% to allew for drivess to quickly

-~ and conveniently find empty apaces, and to provide arcas farsnexw m,age Eer these reasons, the.

amourit of parking proposed. for the project s not 2

Ilnmruw:meaitﬂ

The study notes that pedesirians: are likely to cross, Forest Av&mun for access to the site. Gweﬁ that
Forest Avenue is-5 to 6 lanes wide, an exclusive pedestrian phase for safe crossing is-required at all
intersections. All vehicular traffic movements' are stopped dutifigan exclusive pedestrian phase, At
these-intersections, the vekicular raffic movements:will be stopped in.excess of 30 sevonds. This will
cause extreme guenes and delays throughout themetwork. The siudy did not-analyze fhis condition -

and it needs 1o be armiyzed.

' Thzre are no design details of the additional Stgnal covrdinition with the rai Imad cmssmg o is it

kaown if the eailroad preemption equipment/hardware can actually be installed fo funetion properly.
During a railroad preeimption signal phase, the railroad pates must be lowered well i atvance of any
train movement. This, coupled with actual train movement across Allen Avenye, will result in
extreme traffic delays that will be compounded by the high volumes from'the proposed development:
These detays will eventually cause Forest Avenue to bottle-neck so that'the whole system stuts
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. There are seven unsignalized intersections that will eperile at. niacceptible.Level of Servies F after

down. Even if the design 'd.ﬁ_ftitﬁs.:can be worked-out, the safety am'_l-._.t';ietay epnsequenges of aﬂﬂiiag A
signal at the-site driveway and -¢oordindting with theraflroad crassing Tar cutweigh any benefits.

The applicant presents & rmt;gﬂtxm plan to-widen Fotest Avenue ta.provide a four-lane roadway
sécfion from Allen Avenue to Bell Street. However, the study makes no-taention of the impacts of

 the displaced on-street paking. Further, the widening pushes-the roadway edge rmrch claserio the

building faces thus limiting the available sidewalk space, There is no mettion ifthis sonceptcan
tmeet the minimum Amerfeans with Disability Act standards for geecisibility, There is no mention of
fixed objects or doorways that may preveat the ADA standards beingimet. The viability of this
concept needs to hecareflilly evaluated at this time. :

Impacts

developiment of fite propesed project. The City of Portland.and MDOT have adopted astandard of
Level of Service D as the minimum acceptable eperating condition for intersections: The traffic
gencrated by the project will exacerbatethe eongestion and delay at these intorsections; hewever, the
study does not propose mitigation 1o address the project’s impact.

Comparison of Volumes :
The existing traffic valumes from the it are considered minifal given the limied use of the existing
boildings on-site. Undet the current Low Jmpact hirdusirial zening several different land uses ano
allowed including warehouses, assembly, and research and develapraent: Residential and retail trades
are prahibited. The following table summarizes the tiip genesation of the existing, allowable uses
urider Lose Impact Industriol zoning, and the proposed Morill’'s Crossing develpphiert. '
' - “Faible | —Trip Generation Comparison. ' '
PM Peak | Weekday | Satwrday | Sawiedsy
- Hour{vph) Gy PedWour | (vpd} - |
ety ]

| Existing’ = s
| Low fmpars ' : o
| mdusiialLighr | 196 0 | Lwe f 200 300
o fegagials S .
or 319 1,600 . 5o 385
Research gnd - ' i
__Divelopment’

-

Supermarket/Remitf | 1,065 - | 10,005 L26s | 1g07R -
Office 25 170 34 50
Residential ks 185 20 |- 280
Soeecer Field : 20 70 30 ; 120

: . Tetal 1,125" 19,430 1,325 18,520
} —Rased i ITE Land Ui Code 110 ~ Light Industrial, 20 agres. £ E
2 — Riased in TTE Land Use Code 760 -~ Researoh #nid Develpprent, 20 nores, ; o )
3 —aformationprovidéd in Mosnill's Crossing, Truffic thipact-tnd Ascess Srurdy, prepared by VHR, Movember 2603, .
vph: vehigles:per hour; vpd: vehicles per day ) ’ -

. A& can be sean from the table, tremendous volurme ingreases would ooour with the propssed

d&v&!oﬁ:ﬁeﬁt ay cnﬁapamf to-existing conditions or allowed uses:on the site.
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E  ‘Sumimary

Qur review: -shews that potenital fraffic 1mpacis af fhie prq]cclha’uemﬁ‘t been aceurately prest:ntaul inthe
Study. We have requested that the Applicant provide to us the Synchro files fora complete and fhorough
review ofthe study. The files have not been serit o us, We request that the Public: 1~1ﬂar1ng be continued
so that the files can be sent us for our review.

Thark you for your consideration in these _m'a'tte.'r'&

Asmmatﬂ, Semm' Tra '1=c Engmm;r
Maine P: l: License;: Nﬂ TOTTR

c: Engipeering - Hannaford Bres. Co. _
' Peggy%&c@ahce Peiking, Thorpser, Hmzki@y&scscidy

F:iPinjectsi04-1 47 2005 work CME commens 1 20805-R2.dot:
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Ms. Sarah Hopkins

Development Review Services Manager
Department of Planning & Development
City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Subject; Peer Traffic Review for Mortill’s Crossing/Packard Development Project
Dear Sarah.

As a follow-up to my January 9, 2006 letter to you, the following outlines my responses to
commerts submitted by Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP (CME) dated December 8,
2005, My responses reflect the order of comments in the CME letter.

A, Study Area

1. The study area for the traffic study was identified at a project level scoping meeting
and meets methods established by the Maine Department of Transportation
(MaingDOT). Accordingly, I find the study area to be acceptable,

B. Site Generated Traffic

1. The VHB traffic study attempts to estimate traffic generation levels by accounting for
varipus trip types that are considered to be accepted engineering methods. Pass-By
Trips, Diverted Trips, and Internal Capture Trips were accounted for in the analysis
and resulted in a more aceurate estimate of traffic conditions in the study area, T find
the trip generation estimate to be acceptable. _

2. 'The Pags-By Trip percentages used in the November 2005 Traffie Impact Study are
based upon suggested percentages by the Institute of Transportation Engineers and
seem reasonable.

C. Traffic Analysis

1. Unequal lane distribution within the Morrill’s Cornier area is a concern, which is why I
have asked the applicant fo prepare a traffic simulation model, 1 would note that under
the Build with Mitigation Scenario, the volume distribution issue is not relevant for
inbound Forest Avenue due to the provision of two inbound travel lanes through the
Steven Avenue intersection. The unequal disttibution on Allen Avenue to inbound
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Forest Avenue will continue to be an issue and the analysis will need to reflect this
condition.

2. Tt is my understanding that pedestrian volumes were recorded at the study intersections
and included if counted.

3. 1have asked the applicant to create an existing conditions traffic simulation model that
is calibrated to existing characteristics. The model will serve as the base model for
evaluating future conditions.

4. I concur with this comment. The applicant should revise their analysis to account for
traffic from Paul White Tile.

D. Safety

1. The applicant is being required to evaluate locations in the study area that meet
MaineDOT criteria for potential unsafe conditions. Queuing is 8 concemn and I will
tely on the simulation model results to assist in determining whether conditions will be
acceptable.

2. The applicant will be providing collision diagrams for this location. Additionally, I
have asked the applicant to obtain additional crash data for the Portland Police
Department for post MaineDOT improvement conditions.

3. Icencur with this comment.

4. As stated previously, quening is a key concern 'ar_ld the applicant will need to clearly
document that it will not be problematic.

5. Conditions at Morrill’s Street will need to be evaluated and a mitigation plan
developed as appropriate.

6. As stated previously, a comprehensive traffic simulation model is being requested and
the results of the model will be a key factor in determining whether acceptable queue
conditions will be provided.

E. Parking
1. Ihave no comment at this time,
E. Improvements
‘1. The use of an exclusive pedestrian phase at this location is not practical and therefore I

find the analysis of concurrent pedestrian operations to be reasonable.
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2. 1have asked for additional information from the applicant on train crossings on Allen
Avenue. '

3. Iconcur with this comment.

(. Impacts

1. I concur that mitigation strategies should be identified at locations that operat'e' at poor
levels of service,

H, Comparison of Volumes

1. Thave no comment,

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questions,

Sincerely,

MIFELASSOCIATES

,

Engineer

enior Transportation
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Prom: ) Gregory Cass

To: Sarah Hopkins

Date: 12/29/2005 4:52:30 PM
Subject: Packard

Sarah

the following items will need to be addressed with the development at morrils
corner.

1, There needs to be a second means of access and egress to the property,

namely to the apartments out back.
as cone accident at the main entrance will cause needless delay in accessing

the property,

2, The design team needs to address the issue of emergency evacuation from

the property.
As the railroad and other hazardous material operations in the area have the
potential for a catastrophic event.

Greg
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Ms. Sarah Hopkins

Development Review Manager

Planning & Development Department
. Portland City Hall

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Dear Ms. Hopkins,

The Greater Portland Transit District is intending to proyide service to the proposed Stop
& Shop on Allen Avenus. ‘We have met the people from VHB-afid it is their inte

Sincerely,

Peter J. Cavanaugh
Director of Operations

PIC/pip

M: Office 97 Files/City of Portland/Planning and Development

GREATER PORTLAND TRANSIT DISTRICT
114 Valley Street - Portland, Maine 04102 = TEL (207)774-0351 « FAX (207)774-6241
METRO @gpmetrobus.com



‘e Urban- Director of Planming and Development
arge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

To: Planning Board Chair and Members
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
- Subject: 33 Allen Avenue — Packard Development, LLC — 435-C-10-12, 22, and 26

ET. AL. — Conditional Contract C-36

Date: January 9, 2006

This memo is to further document my zoning determination concerning the approved
conditional rezoning contract as it relates to the proposed redevelopment of the Boxing
Club at 33 Allen Avenue.

For zoning purposes, the proposed changes to the boxing club would not violate the
dimensional language of the approved conditional/contract zone for the property being
developed at Morrills Corner. The new boxing club structure would meet the 35 foot
maximum height requirement and setbacks. The office use for the upper floor would
meet the conditional contract requirements allowing not more than 25,000 square feet of
office space within the entire project. Therefore the zoning issues such as use, height,
square footage, and setbacks are being met per the conditional confract.

There is another issue for determination concerning compliance with the approved
conditional contract zone. Numbered paragraph #3 states:

“The Property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the Site Plan Shown
on Exhibit B (including the layout of the buildings, pedestrian and vehicular circulation
plan, open space, drainage, and landscaping) and the architectural renderings shown on
Exhibit D, provided, however, that each Phase, whether classified as a major or minor
development, shall be subject to site plan review by the Planning Board, and if
applicable, subdivision review by the Planning Board. Any site plan review applications
shall fully comply with the Site Plan attached as Exhibit B, and the architectural
renderings shown on Exhibit D, and the application requirements contained in article V
(site plan) of the Land Use Code. The Planning Board may permit minor deviations for
the City Plan, as long as the deviations are consistent with the purposes of the
Agreement. The structure labeled “Existing Boxing/Proposed Expansion” in the
northeasterly corner of Exhibit B shall be built with architecture similar to and
compatible with that in Exhibit D for the other structures associated with this project.”

Room 315 — 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 ~ FAX:(207) 874-8716 — TTY:(207) 874-3936
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Exhibit B shows the existing Boxing Club to be 4,000 square feet with a 10,000 square
foot expansion allowed. It is my understanding that now a substantial enlargement for a
total of 42,000 square feet is being proposed for the boxing club which is a deviation
from the allowance in the conditional contract. This substantial enlargement would be an
issue for the Planning Board as outlined in the text. This matter could alse be resolved by
a change to the conditional contract by the Planning Board or City Council in order to
allow this increase in expansion.
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